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Independent Auditor's Report 

To the Board of Trustees 
Community Foundation of New Jersey 

Opinion 

We have audited the financial statements of Community Foundation of New Jersey ("CFNJ" or the 
"Foundation"), which comprise the statements of financial position as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, 
and the related statements of activities and changes in net assets and cash flows for the years then 
ended, and the related notes to the financial statements. 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial 
position of the Foundation as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, and the changes in its net assets and its 
cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States of America. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of America ("GAAS"). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's 
Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be 
independent of the Foundation and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the 
relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained 
is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions 
or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Foundation's ability to 
continue as a going concern for one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be 
issued. 

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole 
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that 
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance 
and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will always detect a 
material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from 
fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional 
omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material 
if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment 
made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements. 
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In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we: 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to 
fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such 
procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures 
in the financial statements. 

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the Foundation's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is 
expressed. 

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
financial statements. 

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, 
that raise substantial doubt about the Foundation's ability to continue as a going concern for a 
reasonable period of time. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, 
the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related 
matters that we identified during the audit. 

 
 
 
New York, New York 
October 29, 2025
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2024 2023

Cash and cash equivalents 14,019,092$       5,112,477$         
Securities and investments, at fair value 962,140,260 835,575,325
Loans and interest receivable 20,121,254 20,271,254
Prepaid expenses and other assets 4,156,331 4,134,569

Total assets 1,000,436,937$  865,093,625$     

Liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 749,342$            2,498,184$         
Grants and pledges payable 11,319,447 6,558,803
Charitable gift annuities 720,733 736,324              
Funds held on behalf of others 26,404,567 27,603,689         

Total liabilities 39,194,089         37,397,000         

Commitments and contingencies
Net assets

Without donor restrictions 785,668,338       686,074,767       
With donor restrictions 175,574,510       141,621,858       

Total net assets 961,242,848       827,696,625       

Total liabilities and net assets 1,000,436,937$  865,093,625$     

Liabilities and Net Assets

Assets
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Without donor With donor 2024 Without donor With donor 2023
restrictions restrictions Total restrictions restrictions Total

Revenues and support
Contributions 113,145,760$    42,110,171$      155,255,931$    83,957,044$      46,283,590$      130,240,634$    
Operational fees 4,580,745 -                    4,580,745          4,105,811 -                     4,105,811          
Net investment return 76,387,566        15,933,282        92,320,848        52,407,554        15,102,699        67,510,253        
Net assets released from restrictions 24,090,801        (24,090,801)      -                    26,107,451        (26,107,451)       -                    

Total revenues and support 218,204,872      33,952,652        252,157,524      166,577,860      35,278,838        201,856,698      

Expenses
Grants 100,567,062 -                    100,567,062      64,720,712 -                     64,720,712        
Program related expenses 16,032,243 -                    16,032,243        15,910,195 -                     15,910,195        
General and administrative 1,438,351 -                    1,438,351          1,282,023 -                     1,282,023          
Fundraising and development 573,645 -                    573,645             527,475 -                     527,475             

Total expenses 118,611,301      -                    118,611,301      82,440,405        -                     82,440,405        

Change in net assets 99,593,571        33,952,652        133,546,223      84,137,455        35,278,838        119,416,293      

Net assets, beginning 686,074,767      141,621,858      827,696,625      601,937,312      106,343,020      708,280,332      

Net assets, end 785,668,338$    175,574,510$    961,242,848$    686,074,767$    141,621,858$    827,696,625$    

2024 2023
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2024 2023

Cash flows from operating activities
Change in net assets 133,546,223$    119,416,293$    
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to
net cash provided by operating activities

Unrealized gain on change in fair value of investments (39,854,954)      (55,621,729)      
Realized gain (loss) on sale of investments 23,201,961        (9,471,563)        
Noncash stock contributions (51,765,427)      (43,600,495)      
Restricted contributions to endowment -                    (469,314)           
Depreciation and amortization 50,665               55,496               
Changes in operating assets and liabilities

Loans and interest receivable 150,000             (50,000)             
Pledges receivable -                    3,713,503          
Prepaid expenses and other assets (72,427)             (1,368,031)        
Accounts payable and accrued expenses (1,748,842)        98,215               
Grants and pledges payable 4,760,644          1,024,919          

Net cash provided by operating activities 68,267,843        13,727,294        

Cash flows from investing activities
Purchases of investments (186,603,948)    (200,781,368)    
Proceeds on sale of investments 128,457,433      179,174,818      

Net cash used in investing activities (58,146,515)      (21,606,550)      

Cash flows from financing activities
Payments of charitable gift annuities, net (15,591)             (63,384)             
Change in funds held on behalf of others (1,199,122)        7,766,131          
Restricted contributions to endowment -                    469,314             

Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities (1,214,713)        8,172,061          

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 8,906,615          292,805             

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning 5,112,477          4,819,672          

Cash and cash equivalents, end 14,019,092$      5,112,477$        
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Note 1 - Nature of organization and activities 

Community Foundation of New Jersey ("CFNJ" or the "Foundation") was established in November 
1979 under the provisions of Title 15 of the New Jersey Revised Statutes of 1937. CFNJ is an alliance 
of families, businesses and foundations that work together providing services in New Jersey that use 
charitable giving to create lasting differences in lives and communities. It is organized for consistent, 
responsive and timely giving. On an ongoing basis, community needs are assessed and projects are 
selected based upon where resources can deliver the best outcomes. 

Note 2 - Summary of significant accounting policies 

Basis of accounting  
The accompanying financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America ("GAAP"). 

The Foundation presents information regarding its financial position and activities according to the 
existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. Accordingly, net assets of the Foundation and 
changes therein are classified and reported as follows: 

Without donor restrictions - Net assets over which the governing board has discretionary control. 
The governing board of the Foundation may elect to designate such resources for specific 
purposes. This designation may be removed at the Board of Trustees' discretion. 

With donor restrictions - Net assets with donor restrictions consist of assets that are restricted by 
a donor to be used for a specific purpose or in a future period. Some donor-imposed restrictions 
are temporary in nature, and the restriction will expire when the resources are used in accordance 
with the donor's instructions, or when the stipulated time has passed. Other donor-imposed 
restrictions on net assets are permanent in nature. These net assets have been restricted by 
donors to be maintained in perpetuity. 

When a donor's restriction is satisfied, either by using the resources in the manner specified by 
the donor or by the passage of time, the expiration of the restrictions is reported in the financial 
statements by reclassifying the net assets from net assets with donor restrictions to net assets 
without donor restrictions. 

Use of estimates 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make 
estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure 
of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, and the reported amounts 
of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. The Foundation makes significant estimates 
regarding the value of investments. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates. 

Cash and cash equivalents 
The Foundation considers all highly-liquid debt instruments with an original maturity of three months 
or less when purchased to be cash equivalents. Cash and money market funds held by investment 
managers are classified as investments.  

Pledges receivable 
Pledges receivable consist of unconditional promises to give. Pledges that are expected to be 
collected within one year are recorded at net realizable value. Pledges that are expected to be 
collected in future years are recorded at the present value of their estimated future cash flows. The 
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discounts on those amounts are computed using risk adjusted interest rates applicable to the years 
in which the promises are received. Amortization of the discounts is included in contribution revenue. 
Conditional promises to give are not included as support until the conditions are substantially met. As 
of December 31, 2024 and 2023, the Foundation had no pledges receivable.  

Concentrations of credit risk 
The Foundation maintains its cash and cash equivalents with high-credit quality financial institutions. 
At times, such amounts may exceed federally insured limits.  

Investment valuation and net investment return 
The Foundation's investments are stated at fair value, which has been determined based on the fair 
value of the underlying investments. Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or 
paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement 
date. See Note 7 for discussion of fair value measurements. 

Purchases and sales are recorded on a trade-date basis. The Foundation's gains and losses on 
investments sold or held during the year are included on the statements of activities and changes in 
net assets. Dividend and interest income is recorded when received. 

Net investment return includes dividends, interest, and other investment income; realized and 
unrealized gains and losses on investments carried at fair value; and realized gains and losses on 
other investments. External investment related expenses are netted against investment returns.  

Fair value of financial instruments 
The Foundation's material financial instruments at December 31, 2024 and 2023, for which disclosure 
of estimated fair value is required by certain accounting standards, consisted of cash and cash 
equivalents, grants and other receivables, accounts payable and accrued expenses, grants and 
pledges payable and annuities. The fair values of cash and cash equivalents, grants receivable and 
accounts payable and accrued expenses are equal to their carrying value because of their liquidity 
and short-term maturity. Management believes that the fair values of other receivables and grants 
and pledges payable to unrelated parties do not differ materially from their aggregate carrying values 
in that substantially all the obligations bear risk-free interest rates, if material, that are based on 
market rates or interest rates that are periodically adjustable to rates that are based on market rates 
(see Note 12 for discussion on annuities). 

Functional allocation of expenses 
Costs are allocated between program activities and services, fundraising and general and 
administrative based on an evaluation of the related benefits. General and administrative expenses 
include those expenses that are not directly identifiable with any other specific function, but provide 
for the overall support and direction of the Foundation. 

The financial statements report certain categories of expenses that are attributable to more than one 
program or supporting function. Therefore, these expenses require allocation on a reasonable basis 
that is consistently applied. The expenses that are allocated include compensation, payroll taxes and 
employee benefits, which are allocated on the basis of estimates of time and effort. Other expenses 
are allocated by direct costs incurred. 
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Grants and pledges payable 
Grants are recorded as an expense and accrued as a liability once approved by a member of senior 
management. Large grants (those in excess of $50,000) and program related expenses in excess of 
$10,000 require approval by the CFNJ Board Executive Committee. Pledges payable are recorded 
at fair value at the date the promise is made to the not-for-profit organization as established by the 
Foundation. Pledges that are expected to be paid after one year are discounted at a risk-free interest 
rate when material and amortization of the discount is included in grant expense. Conditional pledges 
are reported at fair value at the date the condition is met. 

Contributions 
Contributions are classified as either conditional or unconditional. A conditional contribution is a 
transaction where the Foundation has to overcome a barrier or hurdle to be entitled to the resource 
and the resource provider is released from the obligation to fund or has the right of return of any 
advanced funding if the Foundation fails to overcome the barrier. The Foundation recognizes the 
contribution revenue upon overcoming the barrier or hurdle. Any funding received prior to overcoming 
the barrier is recognized as a refundable advance. 

Unconditional contributions are recognized as revenue and receivable when the commitment to 
contribute is received. 

It is the Foundation's policy that contributions to donor-advised funds are reported as an increase in 
net assets without donor restrictions. Although the donor relinquishes control over those assets, the 
donor can advise the Foundation as to the use of those assets.  

Concentrations consist primarily of contributions received from third parties. For the year ended 
December 31, 2024, there were no concentrations of contributions. For the year ended December 
31, 2023, one donor accounted for approximately 19% of contributions received. 

Fixed assets 
The Foundation capitalizes property and equipment with a useful life greater than one year. Total 
historical costs amounted to $442,813 as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 and accumulated 
depreciation amounted to $327,129 and $276,464, respectively. The net book value is included in 
prepaid and other assets in the statements of financial position. 

Operational fees 
The Foundation charges fees for the management and administration of donors’ and managed funds. 
Operational fees are recognized ratably during the year as these management and administration 
services are provided; in other words, when control of the promised service is transferred to the 
Foundation's customers, in an amount that depicts the consideration the Foundation expects to be 
entitled to in exchange for those services. Revenue is not recognized unless collectability under the 
contract is considered probable, the contract has commercial substance, and the contract has been 
approved. Additionally, the contract must contain payment terms, as well as the rights and 
commitments of both parties. As these fees are simultaneously charged and collected from the 
income of the managed investments, there are no contract assets or liabilities as of December 31, 
2024 and 2023 and there were no contract assets or liabilities as of January 1, 2023. 

Funds held on behalf of others 
The Foundation receives and distributes assets under certain agency and intermediary 
arrangements. When the Foundation accepts a contribution from an organization to establish a fund 
that specifies itself as the beneficiary of that fund, the Foundation will account for the transfer of such 
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assets as a liability. The liability is established at the fair value of the funds received, adjusted for 
investment earnings, fees, gains and losses and net of any funds returned to the organization. 

Nonmonetary transactions/donated services (gifts in-kind) 
Nonmonetary transactions are recorded in a similar manner as monetary transactions. That is, they 
should be based on fair values of the donated services and products involved. Certain donated 
services require recognition as contribution revenue in the period received at fair value. In many 
instances the contribution revenue would be offset by additional expenses based on the nature of the 
donated services. Amounts related to donated services for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 
2023 were not material to these financial statements.  

Income taxes 
CFNJ is qualified under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code (the "IRC") and is therefore 
not subject to federal income taxes. CFNJ is required to operate in conformity with the IRC to maintain 
its tax-exempt status. CFNJ is also not subject to state tax under present tax law. Management is not 
aware of any course of action or series of events that have occurred that might adversely affect 
CFNJ's qualified status. 

Management has analyzed the tax positions taken by the Foundation and has concluded that as of 
December 31, 2024, there are no uncertain tax positions taken or expected to be taken that would 
require recognition of a liability (or asset) or disclosure in the financial statements. The Foundation's 
federal and state income tax returns prior to 2021 are closed and management continually evaluates 
expiring statutes of limitations, audits, proposed settlements, changes in tax law and new authoritative 
rulings. 

If applicable, the Foundation recognizes interest and penalties associated with tax matters as 
expenses and includes accrued interest and penalties under accrued expenses in the statements of 
financial position. There were no interest or penalties accrued or paid for the years ended December 
31, 2024 and 2023. 

The Foundation is subject to corporate tax rates on net income earned from unrelated business 
activities. The Foundation's investments produce minimal amounts of unrelated business income. 
The Foundation reviews unrelated business income transactions and related tax returns have been 
filed on a timely basis with the Internal Revenue Service ("IRS"). 

Subsequent events 
Subsequent events have been evaluated through October 29, 2025, which is the date the financial 
statements were available to be issued. 

Note 3 - Loans and other receivables 

As of December 31, 2024 and 2023, the Foundation holds a loan receivable in the amount of $50,000. 
The receivable is noninterest-bearing and is due by December 13, 2025. 

During 2022, the Foundation extended a loan to a not-for-profit organization related to a housing 
renovation project. This loan receivable is interest-bearing at an interest rate of 4% per annum, with 
$300,000 due on April 1, 2028 and $150,000 due on July 1, 2029 in accordance with the loan 
agreement. As of December 31, 2024 and 2023, the outstanding balance on this loan totaled 
$300,000 and $450,000, respectively. 
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Beginning in 2015, the Foundation extended a line of credit to a New Jersey not-for-profit. During 
2019, the Foundation increased this line of credit from $12.8 million to $15.8 million. As of December 
31, 2024 and 2023, the not-for-profit had drawn down a total of $15,771,254. Interest is charged at 
1% of the outstanding balance and payable quarterly to the Foundation. Subsequent to year end, the 
Foundation extended the due date for the line of credit, which is to be repaid in full by November 3, 
2027. During 2022, the Foundation issued an additional line of credit with the same not-for-profit 
totaling $4,000,000. Interest is charged at 1.5% of the outstanding balance and payable quarterly to 
the Foundation. The line of credit is to be repaid in full by November 30, 2027.  

The future minimum payments to the Foundation for the loan receivables subsequent to December 
31, 2024, are as follows: 

Years ending
December 31, Amount

2025 50,000$             
2026 -                    
2027 19,771,254        
2028 300,000             

20,121,254$      

 
Note 4 - Debt 

During 2017, the Foundation opened a $500,000 line of credit with a local financial institution. The 
terms of the line of credit are Prime Rate minus 125 basis points and is secured by one of the 
investment accounts held at the financial institution. For the years ended December 31, 2024 and 
2023, the Foundation did not incur interest expense in connection with this line of credit. On October 
17, 2022, the Foundation expanded the line of credit to $1,000,000. The balance of the line of credit 
payable was $0 as of December 31, 2024 and 2023.  
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Note 5 - Liquidity and availability  

The following reflects the Foundation's financial assets as of the statement of financial position dates, 
reduced by amounts not available for general use because of donor or other restrictions within one 
year of the statement of financial position dates: 

2024 2023

Cash and cash equivalents 14,019,092$      5,112,477$        
Securities and investments, at fair value 962,140,260      835,575,325      
Other assets 3,641,643          3,503,904          
Loans and interest receivable, collectible within one year 50,000               -                    

Total financial assets, excluding noncurrent receivables 979,850,995      844,191,706      

Less amounts not available within one year
Investments in nonliquid securities 106,892,619      91,022,809        
Donor-imposed restrictions 175,574,510      141,621,858      

Financial assets available to meet cash needs for
expenditures within one year 697,383,866$    611,547,039$    

 
Other assests include life insurance annuities that can be liquidated as needed with the Foundation 
incurring an immaterial surrender penalty. 
 

Note 6 - Securities and investments 

The Foundation's securities and investments are stated at fair market value in the statements of 
financial position and consist of the following: 

2024 2023

Money market funds 116,724,008$    126,790,037$    
Common stocks 276,584,135      148,184,245      
Federal and corporate bonds and notes 195,264,551      82,322,781        
Mutual funds 257,811,402      379,400,343      
Hedge funds 9,542,300          8,981,960          
Private equity 27,061,306        19,921,836        
Investment in real estate and other 1,043,929          394,837             
Cash surrender value of life insurance policies 1,081,746          1,050,031          
Limited partnerships 56,063,054        40,435,886        
Privately held companies 20,963,829        28,093,369        

Total 962,140,260$    835,575,325$    
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Note 7 - Fair value measurements 

The Foundation values its financial assets and liabilities based on the price that would be received to 
sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the 
measurement date. In order to increase consistency and comparability in fair value measurements, 
a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes observable and unobservable inputs is used to measure fair 
value into three broad levels, which are described below: 

Level 1: Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets that are accessible at the measurement 
date for identical assets or liabilities. The fair value hierarchy gives the highest priority 
to Level 1 inputs. 

Level 2: Observable inputs other than Level 1 prices such as quoted prices for similar assets or 
liabilities; quoted prices in inactive markets; or model-derived valuations in which all 
significant inputs are observable or can be derived principally from or corroborated with 
observable market data. 

Level 3: Unobservable inputs are used when little or no market data is available. The fair value 
hierarchy gives the lowest priority to Level 3 inputs. 

In determining fair value, the Foundation utilizes valuation techniques that maximize the use of 
observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs to the extent possible as well as 
considers counterparty credit risk in its assessment of fair value. 

Financial assets and liabilities carried at fair value at December 31, 2024 are classified in the table 
below in one of the three categories described above: 

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Money market funds -$                   116,724,008$    -$                   116,724,008$    
Common stocks 276,584,135      -                     -                     276,584,135      
Federal and corporate bonds 
and notes -                     195,264,551      -                     195,264,551      
Mutual funds 257,811,402      -                     -                     257,811,402      
Investment in real estate and other -                     -                     1,043,929          1,043,929          
Privately held companies -                     -                     20,963,829        20,963,829        
Cash surrender of life insurance policies -                     1,081,746          -                     1,081,746          

Total assets at fair value 534,395,537      313,070,305      22,007,758        869,473,600      

Investments measured at NAV (a) -                     -                     -                     92,666,660        

Total investments 534,395,537$    313,070,305$    22,007,758$      962,140,260$    

Liabilities
Charitable gift annuities -$                   -$                   720,733$           720,733$           

December 31, 2024
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Financial assets and liabilities carried at fair value at December 31, 2023 are classified in the table 
below in one of the three categories described above: 

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Money market funds -$                   126,790,037$    -$                   126,790,037$    
Common stocks 148,184,245      -                     -                     148,184,245      
Federal and corporate bonds 
and notes -                     82,322,781        -                     82,322,781        
Mutual funds 379,400,343      -                     -                     379,400,343      
Investment in real estate and other -                     -                     394,837             394,837             
Privately held companies -                     -                     28,093,369        28,093,369        
Cash surrender of life insurance policies -                     1,050,031          -                     1,050,031          

Total assets at fair value 527,584,588      210,162,849      28,488,206        766,235,643      

Investments measured at NAV (a) -                     -                     -                     69,339,682        

Total investments 527,584,588$    210,162,849$    28,488,206$      835,575,325$    

Liabilities
Charitable gift annuities -$                   -$                   736,324$           736,324$           

December 31, 2023

 
(a) In accordance with ASC 820-10, certain investments that were measured at NAV per share (or 

its equivalent) have not been classified in the fair value hierarchy. The fair value amounts 
presented in this table are intended to permit reconciliation of the fair value hierarchy to the line 
items presented in the statement of financial position available for benefits. 

The following is a summary of activity for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, for assets 
(liabilities) measured at fair value based on Level 3 criteria: 

Charitable gift
 Investments annuities

Balance, January 1, 2023 48,108,128$      (799,708)$         
Realized and unrealized 
losses included in earnings (19,250,160)      -                    
Purchases/contributions 1,330,269          -                    
Sales (1,700,031)        63,384               

Balance, December 31, 2023 28,488,206        (736,324)           
Realized and unrealized 
losses included in earnings (4,728,491)        -                    
Purchases/contributions 1,578,221          -                    
Sales (3,330,178)        15,591               

Balance, December 31, 2024 22,007,758$      (720,733)$         
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Following is a description of the valuation methodologies used for assets measured at fair value. 
There have been no changes in the methodologies used at December 31, 2024 and 2023. 

Common stocks and mutual funds are broadly diversified according to economic sector, industry, 
number of holdings and other investment characteristics. These are designated as Level 1. Level 1 
instrument valuations are obtained from real time quotes for transactions in active exchange markets 
involving identical assets. 

Federal and corporate bonds and notes consist of broadly diversified bonds (which term is meant to 
include notes, debentures, appropriate mortgage-backed securities and other debt instruments which 
are not publicly traded but for which a limited trading market is likely to be available). Equity and 
convertible securities are excluded. These are designated as Level 2. They are based on a modeled 
bid evaluation pricing estimate for comparable instruments.  

Money market funds are valued by the market by discounting the related cash flows based on current 
yields of similar instruments with comparable durations considering the credit worthiness of the issuer. 
These are designated as Level 2. 

Cash surrender value of life insurance policies is valued to reflect the return on a portfolio of securities 
and periodically adjusted. These are designated as Level 2. 

The Foundation invests in alternative investment strategies (other than traditional long-only 
purchases of stocks or bonds) for the purposes of diversifying the market exposure of the investment 
portfolios, reducing volatility and/or enhancing the overall return. Alternative investments may include 
investment managers, partnerships or other similar vehicles investing (long and/or short) in domestic 
and international securities, venture capital investments, hedge funds, private equity, high yield and 
distressed securities and loans, commodities, gold, oil and gas interests, real estate and derivative 
instruments. Certain alternative investments are classified within Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy 
because they trade infrequently and therefore have little or no price transparency. Level 3 investments 
are primarily valued using inputs provided by third-party pricing services or brokers and recent 
transactions. Investments in real estate and privately held companies are stated at estimated fair 
value. Other alternative investments can be redeemed or traded frequently and therefore are 
classified within Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy.  

Hedge funds, private equity, and limited partnerships are valued utilizing the net asset value ("NAV") 
provided by the underlying investment companies or fund managers. Investments measured at NAV 
are investments valued based on the NAV as a practical expedient to determine the fair value of all 
the underlying investments which (a) do not have a readily determinable fair value and (b) prepare 
their financial statements consistent with the measurement principles of an investment company or 
have the attributes of an investment company. Such investments may be subject to certain withdrawal 
restrictions, may have limited liquidity, and are valued based on the Foundation’s equity in the NAV 
of each investment position. The value of the investments, which includes investment in marketable 
and nonmarketable securities, is provided by the general partner and is based on historical cost, 
appraisals and market values discounted for concentration of ownership and other estimates. The 
preceding methods may produce a fair value calculation that may not be indicative of net realizable 
value or reflective of future fair values. Furthermore, although the Foundation believes its valuation 
methods are appropriate and consistent with other market participants, the use of different 
methodologies or assumptions to determine the fair value of certain financial instruments could result 
in a different fair value measurement at the reporting date. 
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Transfers are measured at fair value on the date the transfer takes place. The Foundation recognizes 
transfers between levels in the fair value hierarchy at the end of the reporting period.  

The Investment Committee periodically monitors the investment portfolios for consistency in each 
investment manager's investment philosophy, return relative to objectives and investment risk 
measured by asset concentration, exposure to extreme economic conditions and volatility. 

The following table presents the Foundation's investments with a reported NAV at December 31, 
2024: 

Unfunded Redemption Redemption
commitment frequency notice

Goldman Sachs Hedge Fund Managers Ltd. 8,373,988$        -$                   Quarterly 91 days
Hawkes Bay 1,165,046          -                     N/A N/A
Marathon European Credit Opportunity Fund II, Ltd. 25                      -                     N/A N/A
Garnet Absolute Return Fund 3,241                 -                     Quarterly 90 days

Total hedge funds 9,542,300          -                     

Goldman Sachs PrivateCredit Managers II Offshore 1,821,503          1,273,312          N/A N/A
Goldman Sachs PrivateCredit Managers IV Offshore 1,085,629          1,427,777          N/A N/A
Goldman Sachs Private Credit Managers (2023) Offshore LP 104,600             700,000             N/A N/A
Goldman Sachs Private Credit Managers (2023) Offshore LP -                     900,000             N/A N/A
Goldman Sachs Private Equity Managers 2016 1,268,151          287,731             N/A N/A
Goldman Sachs Private Equity Managers 2017 1,824,443          415,028             N/A N/A
Goldman Sachs Private Equity Managers 2018 1,157,621          253,045             N/A N/A
Goldman Sachs Private Equity Managers 2019 2,220,544          310,297             N/A N/A
Goldman Sachs Private Equity Managers 2020 1,243,697          249,126             N/A N/A
Goldman Sachs Private Equity Managers 2021 1,215,247          522,209             N/A N/A
Goldman Sachs E&F Private Equity Managers Offshore LP 2022 508,067             1,268,948          N/A N/A
Goldman Sachs E&F Private Equity Managers Offshore LP 2023 (3,256)                1,400,000          N/A N/A
Goldman Sachs E&F Private Equity Managers Offshore LP 2024 (5,432)                1,700,000          N/A N/A
Goldman Sachs Vintage VII Offshore 569,880             603,623             N/A N/A
Goldman Sachs Vintage VIII Offshore SCSP 2,290,950          1,394,597          N/A N/A
Goldman Sachs Vintage IX B Offshore SCSP 911,936             2,344,319          N/A N/A
Goldman Sachs E&F Private Equity Managers (2024) Offshore LP -                     900,000             N/A N/A
Blackstone Real Estate 1,792,834          -                     N/A N/A
Hawk Ridge 1,396,019          -                     N/A N/A
Ironwood Institutional 2,977,000          -                     N/A N/A
Portfolio Advisors Secondary Fund *V Offshore LP 493,889             -                     N/A N/A
KKR Private Equity 300,439             -                     N/A N/A
Blackstone Alternative (2014) 40,979               -                     N/A N/A
Blackstone Alternative (2016) 135,976             -                     N/A N/A
BREP IX Commerical Real Estate 273,958             -                     N/A N/A
Carlyle Bouyout VII 266,187             -                     N/A N/A
Carlyle US Realty VII 63,502               -                     N/A N/A
FR XIII Global Energy  85,292               -                     N/A N/A
KKR Custom Equity 280,958             -                     N/A N/A
Millennium Access 359,138             -                     N/A N/A
SL Alpine 293,110             -                     N/A N/A
SLP IV Technology Trust 284,304             -                     N/A N/A
ADEC PEI Loan 1,736,191          -                     N/A N/A
Brightstar Capital Partners Fund III 67,950               -                     N/A N/A

Total private equity 27,061,306        15,950,012        
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Unfunded Redemption Redemption
commitment frequency notice

 
Charles Schwab/ Transcend Wealth 12,993,890        -                     N/A N/A
Pursuit Credit Special Opportunity Fund LP 486,316             -                     Quarterly 60 days
Edison Properties LLC 706,889             -                     N/A N/A
TPC Broadband 54,108               -                     N/A N/A
Sun Capital Partners VIII, LP 1,820,982          -                     N/A N/A
SW Soccer Acquiror LP 3,284,945          -                     N/A N/A
Bow River Capital Software Growth Equity Fund II LP 619,336             1,474,646          N/A N/A
Arcadia 2023 Reinsurance Invesors LP 41,293               -                     N/A N/A
Cohesive Capital Partners IV LP 444,492             1,529,351          N/A N/A
TPC UTA 2 LLC (Untamed Brands) 18,220               -                     N/A N/A
Torch Capital III, L.P. 42,041               940,000             N/A N/A
Torch Capital III, L.P. 500,000             -                     N/A N/A
First Close Partners II QP, LP 94,318               100,000             N/A N/A
Newark Venture Partners 2,958,098          -                     N/A N/A
RH Capital II LP 162,743             50,000               N/A N/A
Legacy XI 237,423             800,000             N/A N/A
MSquared Impact Partners Fund I, LP 716,654             226,186             N/A N/A
MSquared NYC Affordable Fund I, LP 744,248             1,199,509          N/A N/A
Copper River I LLC (Intricate Bay) 2,636,261          -                     N/A N/A
Copper River II LLC (Intricate Bay) 1,096,026          183,000             N/A N/A
Copper River III LLC (Intricate Bay) 575,904             1,423,979          N/A N/A
Overture Climate Fund I, LP 343,863             162,089             N/A N/A
RH Capital Fund I, LP 110,000             -                     N/A N/A
CastleKnight Offshore LTD 408,655             -                     N/A N/A
M3 Ventures III LP (Beliade) 263,905             -                     N/A N/A
Saxum GP Fund I 250,000             -                     N/A N/A
KABR Real Estate Investment Partners VI QP, LLC 144,999             125,000             N/A N/A
Arcadia Cold Holdings LLC 250,000             -                     N/A N/A
TO Morris LLC 250,000             -                     N/A N/A
2727 NW 1st Funding LLC 100,000             -                     N/A N/A
TO Tremont LLC 172,000             -                     N/A N/A
Saxum 180 River Road GP LLC 344,000             -                     N/A N/A
Saxum 2-10 GP LLC 374,962             -                     N/A N/A
Seelaus Housing Equality Fund, LP 5,041,663          -                     N/A N/A
Monarch Point RE LTD (Project Beacon) 243,934             256,066             N/A N/A
Private Co-Investment Opportunities II LP 568,160             -                     N/A N/A
Bay Point Legal Fund II QP, LP 125,205             -                     N/A N/A
Hampshire Generational Fund 310,874             -                     N/A N/A
FIA Timber Partners II, LP 2,199,922          -                     N/A N/A
Sino Finance Group LLC 1,771,024          -                     N/A N/A
90-12 Whitney Ave Funding LLC 200,000             -                     N/A N/A
Ridgewood Energy 2,969                 -                     N/A N/A
Corient Financial Pool (Previously known as Regent Atlantic Pool) 448,035             -                     N/A N/A
Red Leaf Resources, Inc. 29,764               -                     N/A N/A
Bow River Capital Real Estate Fund II, LP 138,112             -                     N/A N/A
ArrowMark Global Opportunity III (SS&C) 262,074             -                     N/A N/A
ArrowMark Global Opportunity V (income opportuntity fund) 543,376             -                     N/A N/A
Golub Capital Partners International 12 LP (Sep 20) 450,000             -                     N/A N/A
Light Street Beacon II LP 385,791             -                     N/A N/A
Hudson Bay Special Opportunites Fund LP 83,838               -                     N/A N/A
Simon Quick Chapin Fund Ltd 2,108,707          -                     N/A N/A  
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Unfunded Redemption Redemption
commitment frequency notice

 
Blue Owl Real Estate Lease Trust Class I 1,004,228          -                     N/A N/A
Fortress Credit Realty Income Trust Class B 760,414             -                     N/A N/A
Fortress Net Lease REIT Class D-S 910,418             -                     N/A N/A
Real Estate Investment Trust partnerships 4,605,540          -                     N/A N/A
Real Estate Interests and Minerals partnerships 622,435             -                     N/A N/A

Total limited partnerships 56,063,054        8,469,826          

Total 92,666,660$      24,419,838$      

 
The following table presents the Foundation's investments with a reported NAV at December 31, 
2023: 

Unfunded Redemption Redemption
commitment frequency notice

Goldman Sachs Hedge Fund Managers Ltd. 7,365,553$        -$                   Quarterly 91 Days
Hawkes Bay 1,083,269          -                     N/A N/A
Marathon European Credit Opportunity Fund II, Ltd. 25                      -                     N/A N/A
Gateway Fund Class Y 266,131             -                     N/A N/A
Nuveen S&P 500 Buy-Write Income Fund 263,741             -                     N/A N/A
Garnet Absolute Return Fund 3,241                 -                     Quarterly 90 days

Total hedge funds 8,981,960          -                     

Goldman Sachs PrivateCredit Managers II Offshore 1,901,961          1,091,826          N/A N/A
Goldman Sachs PrivateCredit Managers IV Offshore 792,312             1,524,093          N/A N/A
Goldman Sachs Private Equity Managers 2016 1,282,362          327,010             N/A N/A
Goldman Sachs Private Equity Managers 2017 1,973,827          374,997             N/A N/A
Goldman Sachs Private Equity Managers 2018 1,122,182          226,199             N/A N/A
Goldman Sachs Private Equity Managers 2019 1,891,461          436,175             N/A N/A
Goldman Sachs Private Equity Managers 2020 1,017,211          344,998             N/A N/A
Goldman Sachs Private Equity Managers 2021 861,430             733,212             N/A N/A
Goldman Sachs Vintage VII Offshore LP 668,237             596,008             N/A N/A
Goldman Sachs Vintage VIII Offshore LP 2,348,432          1,313,157          N/A N/A
Goldman Sachs Vintage IX B Offshore LP 212,212             2,804,737          N/A N/A
Goldman Sachs E&F PE Managers Offshore LP 2022 (25,020)              1,800,000          N/A N/A
Goldman Sachs E&F PE Managers Offshore LP 2023 (2,195)                1,400,000          N/A N/A
Goldman Sachs E&F PE Managers Offshore LP 2024 -                     1,700,000          N/A N/A
Goldman Sachs Private Credit Managers Offshore LP 2023 -                     800,000             N/A N/A
Blackstone Real Estate 1,396,698          -                     N/A N/A
Ironwood Institutional 2,699,340          -                     N/A N/A
Silverfleet 1,294,342          -                     N/A N/A
Portfolio Adivsors Secondary Fund *V Offshore LP 487,044             -                     N/A N/A

Total private equity 19,921,836        15,472,412        
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Unfunded Redemption Redemption
commitment frequency notice

  
Charles Schwab/ Transcend Wealth 12,439,581        -                     N/A N/A
Charles Schwab/ William Jones Wealth Mgmt 99,975               -                     N/A N/A
Pursuit Credit Special Opportunity Fund LP 486,316             -                     Quarterly 60 days
CDI HoldingCo, LLC 3,000,000          -                     N/A N/A
Edison Properties LLC 706,889             -                     N/A N/A
TPC Broadband LP 54,108               -                     N/A N/A
Sun Capital Partners VIII, LP 969,432             1,910,965          N/A N/A
SW Soccer Acquiror LP 3,355,102          144,898             N/A N/A
Bow River Capital Software Growth Equity Fund II LP 363,977             1,694,487          N/A N/A
Arcadia 2023 Reinsurance Investors LP 1,141,827          -                     N/A N/A
Cohesive Capital Fund IV 204,203             1,759,189          N/A N/A
TPC UTA 2 LLC (Untamed Brands) 2,025,000          -                     N/A N/A
First Close Partners II QP, LP 50,000               150,000             N/A N/A
Newark Venture Partners 3,303,458          -                     N/A N/A
RH Capital Fund II, LP 117,820             105,000             N/A N/A
Legacy XI Limited Partnership 71,354               920,000             N/A N/A
MSquared Impact Partners Fund I, LP 237,033             723,250             N/A N/A
MSquared NYC Affordable Fund I, LP 679,494             320,506             N/A N/A
Copper River I LLC (Intricate Bay) 2,537,044          -                     N/A N/A
Copper River II LLC (Intricate Bay) 294,887             710,000             N/A N/A
Overture Climate Fund I, LP 191,151             300,000             N/A N/A
Castle Knight Offshore LTD 318,904             -                     N/A N/A
Beliade M3 Ventures III LP 348,948             -                     N/A N/A
Saxum GP Fund I 250,000             -                     N/A N/A
Saxum 2-10 GP LLC 374,962             -                     N/A N/A
Saxum 180 River Road GP LLC 344,000             -                     N/A N/A
KABR Real Estate Investment Partners VI QP, LLC 65,500               187,500             N/A N/A
Arcadia Cold Holdings LLC 250,000             -                     N/A N/A
TO Morris LLC 250,000             -                     N/A N/A
Private Co-Investment Opportunities II LP 531,316             -                     N/A N/A
Ridgewood Energy 2,969                 -                     N/A N/A
Monarch Point RE LTD (Project Beacon) 147,888             352,112             N/A N/A
Red Leaf 29,764               -                     N/A N/A
90-12 Whitney Ave Funding LLC 200,000             -                     N/A N/A
Bow River Capital RE Fund II LP 363,977             63,325               N/A N/A
ArrowMark Global Opportunity III 375,393             -                     N/A N/A
ArrowMark Income Opportunity Fd Ltd 1,179,598          -                     N/A N/A
Golub Capital BDC 3, Inc. 198,257             3,000                 N/A N/A
Golub Capital Partners Intl 12 LP 450,000             50,000               N/A N/A
Light Street Beacon II LP 249,341             190,766             N/A N/A
Simon Quick Chapin Fund Ltd 2,176,418          -                     N/A N/A

Total limited partnerships 40,435,886        9,584,998          

Total 69,339,682$      25,057,410$      

 
Investment objectives for holdings amounting to more than $300,000 as of December 31, 2024 and 
2023 are as follows: 

Hedge funds 

Goldman Sachs Hedge Fund Managers Ltd. - The objective of this fund is to invest in hedge fund 
managers diversified across sectors, strategies and geographies, focused on identifying managers 
who may be positioned to take advantage of current market dislocations. 

Hawkes Bay -The objective of this fund is to invest in hedge fund managers diversified across sectors, 
strategies and geographies, focused on identifying managers who may be positioned to take 
advantage of current market dislocations. 
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Private equity 

Goldman Sachs Private Equity Managers - The objective of these funds is to invest in pooled 
investment vehicles via capital commitments to the issuers of such investments, pooled investment 
vehicles purchased from the existing owners of such pooled investments and not from the issuers of 
such investment transaction structured to share many of the characteristics and economics of such 
purchase, and privately negotiated transactions, generally sourced on a co-investment basis with 
certain other co-investment partnerships. 

Goldman Sachs Vintage VII, VIII, and IX B Funds - The objective of these funds is to invest in LP 
Secondaries, Direct Secondaries/Special Situations and other opportunistic investments. 

Blackstone Real Estate - The objective of these funds is to invest primarily in stabilized, income-
generating U.S. commercial real estate across key property types including, multifamily, industrial, 
hotel, retail and office. 

Hawk Ridge - The objective of this fund is to invest in equity investments in both the U.S and 
internationally developed markets. It primarily invests in technology, media, business services, 
consumer products, consumer services and healthcare.  

Ironwood Institutional - The objective of these funds is to invest in alternative investments with an 
objective of capital appreciation with limited variability of returns through a number of pooled 
investment vehicles. 

Silverfleet - Silverfleet is a private equity firm with over 30 years of unique experience working with 
ambitious teams to turn big ideas into international businesses. They strive for superior investment 
returns by growing high-quality, socially responsible businesses; and use an active ownership model. 

Portfolio Advisors Secondary Fund *V Offshore LP - The objective of these funds is to invest in special 
situation funds, private credit funds, real estate funds, secondary and co-investment opportunities, 
and funds with a geographic focus such as the United States, Europe, and Pan-Asia region. 

KKR Private Equity - The fund focuses on acquiring and enhancing the performance of private 
companies, often through operational improvements, strategic acquisitions, and optimizing capital 
structures. They aim to create value over the long term by investing in high-quality businesses with 
growth potential across various sectors. 

Millennium Access - The fund aims to provide high-net-worth investors with access to alternative 
investments, particularly through a special-purpose vehicle that allows for strategic diversification 
while balancing liquidity constraints. 

ADEC PEI Loan - The objective of this fund is to invest in private companies and also third party 
sponsored private equity funds both spanning in multiple industries.   

Limited partnerships 

Charles Schwab / Transcend Wealth - The objective of these funds is to invest in pooled investment 
vehicles of varying focus including: unique credit opportunities in companies facing stress, distress, 
restructuring, bankruptcy, or other dislocations; the healthcare sector, focusing on small- and middle-
market healthcare companies with the potential for attractive risk-adjusted returns; buyout funds, 
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acquiring and investing in private equity-like businesses to generate returns for its investors; and to 
invest in and grow companies within the technology sector, particularly in the Asia-Pacific region. 

Pursuit Credit Special Opportunity Fund LP - The fund focuses on delivering high current income 
through investments in niche asset-based credit markets, targeting sectors with limited capital 
availability. This strategy aims to provide investors with access to unique opportunities while 
maintaining liquidity and transparency through its interval fund structure. 

CDI HoldingCo LLC  - The fund aims to provide investors with risk-adjusted returns primarily through 
current income and, secondarily, long-term capital appreciation by investing in a diversified portfolio 
of private debt and equity investments in U.S. middle market companies. The company focuses on 
senior secured debt and junior debt investments to achieve its investment objectives.  

Edison Properties LLC - The fund focuses on real estate development and investment, particularly in 
multifamily and commercial properties in New Jersey, New York City, and Baltimore, aiming to create 
value through strategic acquisitions and developments in key markets. The fund’s investment 
objective includes maximizing returns for investors while enhancing community living experiences. 

Sun Capital Partners VIII, LP - The objective of the fund is to invest in companies in growth-oriented 
sectors like technology, healthcare, industrial, consumer, and business services world-wide. 

SW Soccer Acquiror LP - This fund is a buyout fund with the objective of acquiring a soccer team and 
generating returns through a future sale. 

Bow River Capital Software Growth Equity Fund II LP - The fund aims to achieve growth through 
investments in vertical software as a service and tech-enabled service businesses that have a solid 
customer base and durable annual recurring revenue. The fund focuses on partnering with 
entrepreneurs to enhance their go-to-market strategies and operational execution. 

Arcadia 2023 Reinsurance Investors LP - The fund focuses on deploying capital into alternative asset 
classes, particularly in the reinsurance sector, aiming to generate returns for its investors through 
strategic investments in this field. 

Cohesive Capital Partners IV LP - The fund aims to generate capital appreciation through privately 
negotiated equity and equity-related investments, utilizing various transaction structures including 
buyouts and strategic investments. The fund primarily focuses on small to middle-market 
opportunities across all industry sectors. 

TPC UTA 2 LLC (Untamed Brands) - The fund focuses on creating and expanding innovative fast-
casual dining concepts, particularly in the healthy Mediterranean and popular chicken segments. 
Their investment objective is to enhance growth and market presence through strategic acquisitions 
and brand development. 

Torch Capital III, L.P.  - The fund is an early-stage venture capital fund that focuses on investing in 
innovative companies across various industries, aiming to provide capital support for growth and 
operational challenges. The fund seeks to create long-term value through strategic investments in 
promising ventures. 

Newark Venture Partners - The objective of the fund is to catalyze Newark's tech ecosystem and 
economic development by investing in and nurturing early-stage tech startups, creating jobs, and 
fostering an inclusive innovation hub. It achieves this by providing capital, company-building services, 
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mentorship, and physical space to founders, with a focus on generating both economic and social 
returns for the city. 

MSquared Impact Partners Fund I, LP - The fund focuses on investing in mixed-income, mixed-use 
projects that promote affordability, sustainability, and diversity in urban areas and aims to address 
the affordability crisis by supporting developments that create inclusive communities and provide 
strong risk-adjusted returns. 

MSquared NYC Affordable Fund I, LP - The fund focuses on developing mixed-income, mixed-use 
real estate projects that combine market-rate and affordable housing and aims to address the housing 
crisis by increasing supply while promoting sustainability and social equity through partnerships with 
women- and minority-owned companies. 

Copper River - The objective of this family of funds is to support the Native Village of Eyak by 
diversifying its economic development, contributing to land conservation, and facilitating preservation 
efforts. 

Overture Climate Fund I, LP - The fund focuses on investing in early-stage climate tech startups, 
helping them navigate regulatory complexities and secure government support. The fund aims to 
identify promising companies at reasonable valuations, particularly in the context of the current 
economic environment. 

Castle Knight Offshore Fund Ltd is a pooled investment fund primarily focused on hedge fund 
strategies. The fund is part of a larger management structure that includes several other funds under 
Castleknight Management LP. CastleKnight Management LP employs an event-driven and special 
situations investment strategy, focusing on identifying mispriced securities and catalysts that can 
drive returns, aiming for superior capital appreciation by investing across various capital structures 
and company sizes. 

Beliade M3 Ventures III LP - The fund focuses on investing in early-stage, branded consumer 
companies that resonate with modern consumers, particularly in sectors like health-forward food, 
clean beauty, and outdoor lifestyle. The objective is to support innovative brands that aim to improve 
everyday life for families while achieving significant growth and profitability.  

Saxum - The objective of this family of funds is focused on investing in real estate, specifically the 
housing and industrial asset classes, which include cold storage, dry industrial, student housing, and 
multifamily investments. 

Seelaus Housing Equality Fund - The objective of the fund is to provide risk-adjusted returns and 
have a positive societal impact by supporting underserved communities and increasing access to 
home ownership in New Jersey. 

Private Co-Investment Opportunities II LP - This fund focuses on co-investment opportunities 
alongside other private equity funds, allowing investors to participate in specific deals that align with 
their investment strategies. The fund typically targets sectors with high growth potential, including 
technology, healthcare, and consumer goods.  

The Hampshire Generational Fund - The fund focuses on delivering above-market returns through 
the acquisition and operation of industrial, retail, and office properties, as well as investing in other 
real estate funds. The strategy emphasizes generating stable cash flow and enhancing the value of 
the commercial real estate it acquires. 
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FIA Timber Partners II, LP - The objective of this fund is to invest in high-quality timber assets within 
timber markets that are well established and positioned for long-term stability. FIA uses a time-tested, 
three-part strategy to deliver optimum investment performance. 

Sino Finance Group LLC - The objective of these funds, is to own an interest in the equity capital of 
a Chinese financial institution; engaging in the business of international financing, merchant banking 
and investment activities.  

Corient Financial Pool - This investment includes funds focused on direct lending to resilient middle-
market companies, emphasizing income and capital preservation. They utilize a competitive 
advantage through strong relationships with private equity sponsors and a diversified portfolio of first 
lien, senior secured loans. 

Bow River Capital Real Estate Fund II LP - The fund seeks to form strategic partnerships with middle 
market founders and management teams leading businesses that are positioned for significant 
growth. The fund targets investments in companies that operate within the infrastructure and 
engineering services, industrial services, healthcare services, and tech-enabled business services 
industries. 

ArrowMark Global Opportunity III - The fund primarily aims to provide investors with capital 
appreciation through investments in a diversified portfolio of global equity and fixed income securities. 
The fund focuses on identifying undervalued opportunities across various sectors and regions to 
achieve its investment goals. 

ArrowMark Income Opportunity Fund Ltd.  - The fund primarily aims to provide shareholders with 
current income through investments in various banking-related assets, including regulatory capital 
securities. The fund focuses on capital preservation and total risk-adjusted returns. 

Golub Capital Partners International 12 LP - The fund focuses on direct lending, providing financing 
solutions to middle-market companies, targeting companies with strong cash flows and growth 
potential, aiming to generate attractive risk-adjusted returns for investors. 

Light Street Beacon II LP - The fund’s primary investment goal is to identify companies with superior 
management, products, and strategies in rapidly innovating industries. They use proprietary research 
to find these companies and seek investments that create attractive, risk-adjusted long-term returns. 
The fund also invests in companies undergoing significant corporate events such as spin-offs, 
recapitalizations, litigation, and strategic realignments. 

Simon Quick Chapin Fund Ltd - This fund employs a fund of funds investment strategy, focusing on 
various asset classes including venture capital, private equity, real estate, and private credit. 

Blue Owl Real Estate Lease Trust Class I - The objective of this fund is to invest in a diversified 
portfolio of single-tenant commercial properties. The properties are "net leased" to creditworthy and 
often investment-grade, corporate tenants on a long-term basis. 

Fortress Credit Realty Income Trust Class B - The objective of this fund is to invest in senior parts of 
the capital structure, with a focus on senior secured, floating rate commercial real estate ("CRE") 
loans across commercial real estate debt and investment in real estate related assets. The CRE loans 
are diversified across both geography and asset class and are secured primarily by properties in the 
United States. The investment in real estate related assets is diversified residential assets located 
across the United States. 
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Fortress Net Lease REIT Class D-S - The objective of this fund is to invest in single-tenant commercial 
real estate properties. The properties are long-term net leases with investment grade or other 
creditworthy tenants. Most of the properties are located in the United States and a smaller amount in 
Canada and Europe.     

Real Estate Investment Trust partnerships - These funds have various objectives focused on the 
investment in domestic real estate interests and real estate lending to provide customized financing 
solutions for investment properties. 

Real Estate Interests and Minerals partnerships - These investments have various objectives focused 
primarily in receiving royalty and mineral interests, which include landowner’s royalties, overriding 
royalty interests, minerals (other than executive rights, bonuses and delay rentals), production 
payments and any other similar, non-participatory interest, in certain producing and proved 
undeveloped oil and gas properties located in Florida, Louisiana, Mississippi, New Mexico, Oklahoma 
and Texas. 

As of December 31, 2024 and 2023, the Foundation had commitments of $24,419,838 and 
$25,057,410, respectively, under subscription agreements to fund capital calls of hedge fund and 
private equity limited partnerships.  

Note 8 - Functional expenses 

Expenses incurred by the Foundation classified by functional categories for the year ended December 
31, 2024 were as follows: 

General and
Program administrative Fundraising Total

Grants 100,567,062$    -$                   -$                   100,567,062$    
Charitable partnerships expense 12,995,862        -                     -                     12,995,862        
Salaries/wages 1,970,831          524,495             464,440             2,959,766          
Payroll taxes 140,741             37,162               31,085               208,988             
Employee benefits 330,352             87,227               72,964               490,543             
Conferences, meetings, travel 35,839               45,859               -                     81,698               
Office expense 30,645               79,202               -                     109,847             
Professional fees 454,807             242,305             5,156                 702,268             
Occupancy costs 16,459               50,829               -                     67,288               
Computer services 16,640               162,542             -                     179,182             
Insurance 8,155                 60,950               -                     69,105               
Communications, marketing 21,267               73,881               -                     95,148               
Dues, subscriptions 10,645               23,234               -                     33,879               
Depreciation, amortization -                     50,665               -                     50,665               

Total functional expenses 116,599,305$    1,438,351$        573,645$           118,611,301$    
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Expenses incurred by the Foundation classified by functional categories for the year ended December 
31, 2023 were as follows: 

General and
Program administrative Fundraising Total

Grants 64,720,712$      -$                   -$                   64,720,712$      
Charitable partnerships expense 12,885,462        -                     407                    12,885,869        
Salaries/wages 1,952,848          498,818             428,798             2,880,464          
Payroll taxes 135,220             34,539               29,690               199,449             
Employee benefits 312,329             79,778               68,580               460,687             
Conferences, meetings, travel 37,315               23,155               -                     60,470               
Office expense 115,880             -                     -                     115,880             
Professional fees 327,197             192,106             -                     519,303             
Occupancy costs 51,913               53,960               -                     105,873             
Computer services 61,141               155,605             -                     216,746             
Insurance 4,823                 57,887               -                     62,710               
Communications, marketing 14,581               114,784             -                     129,365             
Dues, subscriptions 11,486               15,895               -                     27,381               
Depreciation, amortization -                     55,496               -                     55,496               

Total functional expenses 80,630,907$      1,282,023$        527,475$           82,440,405$      

 
Note 9 - Risks and uncertainties 

The Foundation invests in various securities and investments. These investments are exposed to 
various risks such as interest rate, market volatility and credit risks. Due to the level of risk associated 
with certain investment securities, it is at least reasonably possible that changes in the values of 
investment securities will occur in the near term and that such changes could materially affect the 
amounts reported in the accompanying financial statements. 

Note 10 - Grants and pledges payable 

Grants and pledges payable are recorded at their estimated fair values and are as follows: 

2024 2023

Grants/pledges payable expected to be paid in
Less than one year 5,780,845$        2,541,178$        
One to five years 4,257,205          3,481,029          
After five years 1,281,397          536,596             

11,319,447$      6,558,803$        

 
Note 11 - Retirement plan 

The Foundation sponsors a 401(k) plan. Employees who elect to participate may make voluntary 
contributions not to exceed the amount specified by law. The plan allows for discretionary employer 
matching contributions. The Foundation matched employee contributions up to 8% of an eligible 
employee's salary for 2024 and 2023. The Foundation's contributions amounted to $201,400 and 
$188,246, respectively, for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023. 
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Note 12 - Charitable gift annuities 

The Foundation has several charitable gift annuity contracts funded by gifts of securities and other 
assets, with specified distributions to be made to a designated charitable beneficiary or beneficiaries 
over the contracts' terms. The assets are recorded at fair market value when received, and the liability 
to the donor's charitable beneficiary is recorded at the present value of the estimated future payments 
to be distributed over the beneficiary's expected life based upon relevant mortality tables. The 
difference is recorded as an unrestricted or restricted contribution. The discount rates used at 
December 31, 2024 and 2023, were the IRS discount rates of each gift, with a range of and 1.2% to 
7.4% for both years. There were no new gift annuities for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 
2023.  

Note 13 - Net assets with donor restrictions 

As of December 31, 2024 and 2023, net assets with donor restrictions are restricted for the following 
purposes or periods: 

Subject to expenditures for specific purposes or 
passage of time

2024 2023

Agency-restricted funds 7,968,973$        7,793,758$        
Administrative endowment 1,014,255          652,880             
Field of interest funds 74,596,339        61,406,276        
Gift annuities 1,006,354          944,165             
Scholarship funds 13,070,069        12,023,872        
Community action funds 365,197             332,119             
Special projects 21,331,276        13,971,019        

119,352,463      97,124,089        

Endowments
Agency-restricted funds 42,252,720        31,454,977        
Field of interest funds 5,582,863          5,301,673          
Scholarship funds 5,081,282          4,789,919          
Community action funds 1,574,935          1,421,361          
Special projects 1,730,247          1,529,839          

56,222,047        44,497,769        

Total 175,574,510$    141,621,858$    

 
Note 14 - Endowment net assets 

The Foundation adopted authoritative guidance intended to improve the quality and consistency of 
financial reporting of endowments held by not-for-profit organizations as of the year ended 
December 31, 2009. This guidance provides clarity on classifying the net assets associated with 
donor-restricted endowment funds held by an organization that is subject to an enacted version of 
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the Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act ("UPMIFA"), which serves as a model 
act for states to modernize their laws governing donor-restricted endowment funds. 

The guidance also requires additional disclosures about endowments (both donor-restricted funds 
and board-designated funds) for all organizations, including those that are not subject to an enacted 
version of UPMIFA. 

Endowment funds 
The Foundation's net assets with donor restrictions consist of endowment funds established for a 
variety of purposes. As required by GAAP, net assets associated with endowment funds are classified 
and reported based on the existence of donor-imposed restrictions. 

Underwater endowments 
From time to time, certain donor-restricted endowment funds may have fair values less than the 
amount required to be maintained by donors or by law (underwater endowments). We have 
interpreted UPMIFA to permit spending from underwater endowments in accordance with prudent 
measures required under law. At December 31, 2024, funds with original gift values of $4,328,301, 
fair values of $4,166,492 and deficiencies of $161,709 were reported in net assets with donor 
restrictions. At December 31, 2023, funds with original gift values of $10,305,561, fair values of 
$9,646,181 and deficiencies of $659,380 were reported in net assets with donor restrictions. These 
deficiencies resulted from unfavorable market fluctuations and continued appropriation for certain 
programs that was deemed prudent by the Board of Trustees.  

Interpretation of relevant law 
The Board of Trustees of the Foundation has interpreted state law as requiring the preservation of 
the value of the original gift as of the gift date of the donor-restricted endowment funds absent explicit 
donor stipulation to the contrary. As a result of the interpretation, the Foundation retains in perpetuity 
(a) the original value of initial and subsequent gift amounts (including promises to give net of discount 
and allowance for doubtful accounts) donated to the endowment and (b) any accumulations to the 
endowment made in accordance with the direction of the applicable donor gift instrument at the time 
the accumulation is added. Donor-restricted amounts not retained in perpetuity are subject to 
appropriation for expenditure by the Foundation in a manner consistent with the standard of prudence 
prescribed by UPMIFA.  

The Foundation considers the following factors in making a determination to appropriate or 
accumulate donor-restricted funds: 

1. The duration and preservation of the fund. 

2. The purposes of the Foundation and the donor-restricted fund. 

3. General economic conditions. 

4. The possible effect of inflation and deflation. 

5. The expected total return from income and the appreciation of investments. 

6. Other resources of the Foundation. 

7. The investment policies of the Foundation. 
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Return objectives and risk parameters 
The Foundation has adopted investment and spending policies for endowment assets. The primary 
objective of the Investment Committee is to provide for adequate, total investment return without 
undue exposure to market risk to enable the Foundation to accomplish its charitable purpose and to 
make grants on a continuing and reasonably consistent basis. 

Strategies employed for achieving objectives 
To satisfy its long-term rate-of-return objectives, the Foundation relies on a total return strategy in 
which investment returns are achieved through both capital appreciation (realized and unrealized) 
and current yield (interest and dividends). The Foundation targets a diversified asset allocation that 
places a greater emphasis on equity-based investments to achieve its long-term return objectives 
within prudent risk constraints. 

Spending policy and how the investment objectives relate to spending policy 
The Foundation has a policy of appropriating for distribution each year between 4.75% and 5.75% of 
its endowment fund's average fair value over the prior 16 calendar quarters through the calendar year 
end preceding the fiscal year in which the distribution is planned. In establishing this policy, the Board 
of Trustees considers market conditions and the long-term expected return on its investments. This 
is consistent with the Foundation's objective to provide for adequate total investment return without 
undue exposure to market risk. 

The following table provides information regarding the change in endowment net assets: 

2024 2023

Endowment net assets, beginning 44,497,769$      40,409,814$      
Contributions 8,601,369          469,314             
Net investment return 5,707,379          5,668,984          
Appropriation for expenditure

Satisfaction of program restrictions (609,542)           (536,207)           
Management fees and program expenses (1,974,928)        (1,514,136)        

Endowment net assets, ending 56,222,047$      44,497,769$      

 
Note 15 - Related party transactions 

Effective September 1, 2009, CFNJ entered into an affiliation agreement with Southern New Jersey 
Regional Community Foundation, Inc., a New Jersey not-for-profit corporation founded in 2007 to 
provide community foundation services to the southernmost eight counties of the State of New Jersey 
under the name of Community Foundation of South Jersey ("CFSJ"). Both CFNJ and CFSJ are tax-
exempt organizations under IRC Section 501(c)(3) and designated as public charities under IRC 
Section 509(a)(1). CFNJ will provide staff, expertise and financial oversight to CFSJ. The original 
agreement was for a term of one year through August 31, 2010; subsequently, the agreement was 
extended to December 31, 2012. Currently, the agreement is in effect on a month-to-month basis. If 
the agreement is terminated by either party, all funds established by CFSJ during the agreement 
period will be transferred to CFSJ.  
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Note 16 - Funds held on behalf of others 

The following table summarizes the activity in funds held on behalf of others:  

2024 2023

Funds held on behalf of others, beginning 27,603,689$      19,837,558$      
Contributions 3,549,141          6,528,264          
Net investment return 2,606,078          2,861,480          
Distributions (7,354,341)        (1,623,613)        

Net (decrease) increase (1,199,122)        7,766,131          

Funds held on behalf of others, ending 26,404,567$      27,603,689$      

 




